BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT & TCo Standard
SECTION 232-148-501
Issue 2, June 1980
RANGE EXTENSION CIRCUIT (SD-2H 145) -TESTS
NO. 2/28 ELECTRONIC SWITCHING SYSTEM
CONTENTS
1. GENERAL

locking or a nonlocking type. In order to
differentiate between the two types of keys, the
use of a locking type key shall be identified by
the words "operate" and "release," and the use
of a nonlocking type key shall be identified by
the word "depress" in the ACTION column.
Note: Nonlocking keys require a depression
of at least one-half second to ensure a system
recognition.
1.08 Lettered Steps: A letter a, b, c, etc,
added to a step number in Part 3 or 4 of
this section indicates an action which may or may
not be required depending on local conditions. The
condition under which a lettered step or a series
NOTICE
Not for use or disclosure outside the
Bell System except under written agreement
Printed in U.S.A. Page 1
SECTION 232-148-501
of lettered steps should be made is given in the
ACTION column, and all steps governed by the
same condition are designated by the same letter
within a test. Where a condition does not apply,
all steps designated by that letter should be omitted.
2. APPARATUS
Note: Listed below is test equipment required
to complete these tests although equivalent
apparatus may be substituted. The test
equipment in 2.01 and 2.02 will not be required
if the TTP is equipped with this equipment.
2.01 Transmission measuring set (TMS), 23D
2.02 Variable frequency oscillator (VFO ), KS-19353
L4
2.03 Two 2P4A cord assemblies consisting of a
P2B cord 3 feet long with two 310 plugs
2.04 .Return Loss Test Set (WILTRON 9041),
(BOMAR 481A) with appropriate test leads
2.05 Two KS-4096K (3000 ft. load line components)
Page 2
2.06 Three KS-4096E (6000 ft. load line components)
2.07 One 500 Telephone Set with appropriate test
leads .•
3. PREPARATION
3.01 Refer to the office records to obtain the
network number (NN), concentrator group
(CG), concentrator (C), B link (B), and grid (G) of
the RE circuit to be tested.
3.02 The following is a step-by-step procedure to
make the circuit traffic busy and connect it
to the TTP.
Note: Both sides of theRE unit to be tested
are connected to the TTP. The connection
must be initiated on access trunk (AT) 1, and
A T2 must be idle. AT1 will control the
peripheral decoder points of the RE unit, and
AT2 will control the peripheral decoder points
of the circuit junctor the RE unit is connected
through to the TTP. (See Fig. 1.)
-
0-
ACCESS
TRK 2 --
.....: .....: .....:
u.. u.. u..
:..: :..: ::.0:: co co co
.....: .....:
u.. u...
:..: ::.0::
(I) (I)
1-
ACCESS
TRK 1
TRUNK
TEST